ORDINANCE NO.

Now be it and it is hereby ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Cartersville, that the <u>CITY OF CARTERSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES. CHAPTER 16 – PERSONNEL. ARTICLE II. – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS. DIVISION 2. RETIREMENT PLAN. SEC. 16-151. Adopted; short title; definition. is hereby amended by adding a new paragraph (g):</u>

Section 1.

- (g) An Ordinance to amend and restate the Retirement Plan for the Employees of the City of Cartersville, Georgia ("City of Cartersville 2017 Pension Plan") in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the attached Adoption Agreement, any Addendum to the Adoption Agreement, the Georgia Municipal Employees Benefit System (GMEBS) Master Plan Document, and the GMEBS Trust Agreement. When accepted by the authorized officers of the City and GMEBS, the foregoing shall constitute a Contract between the City and GMEBS, all as authorized and provided by O.C.G.A. § 47-5-1 et seq.
- (1) The Retirement Plan for the Employees of the City of Cartersville, Georgia ("City of Cartersville 2017 Pension Plan") is hereby amended and restated as set forth in and subject to the terms and conditions stated in the Adoption Agreement, any Addendum to the Adoption Agreement, the Georgia Municipal Employees Benefit System (GMEBS) Master Plan Document, and the GMEBS Trust Agreement and the ordinances contained therein, as well as any future amendments approved by the Mayor and City Council which are kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk
- (2) Except as otherwise specifically required by law or by the terms of the Master Plan or Adoption Agreement (or any Addendum), the rights and obligations under the Plan with respect to persons whose employment with the City was terminated or who vacated his office with the City for any reason whatsoever prior to the effective date of this Ordinance are fixed and shall be governed by such Plan, if any, as it existed and was in effect at the time of such termination.
 - <u>Section 2</u>. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of its approval.
- <u>Section 3</u>. All Ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are expressly repealed
- Section 4. It is the intention of the city council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances, City of Cartersville, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered and/or alphabetized accordingly to accomplish such intention.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Cartersville, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained by the authority thereof:

Approved by the Mayor and Co	ouncil of the City of Cartersville, Georgia this d	ay
Attest:		
City Clerk	Mayor	
(SEAL)		
Approved:		
City Attorney		